the period October 1, 2000−September 30, 2001 the acquisition of Bacon’s is assumed to have
been completed as of September 30, 2000. In the pro forma balance sheet Bacon’s consolidation
into the Group is assumed per September 30, 2001. In both the pro forma income statement and
balance sheet it is assumed that the acquisition of Bacon’s is financed through USD 75 million
in new interest bearing liabilities and USD 15 million in cash reserves.

The acquisition will be reported according to the purchase accounting method, resulting in
USD 92 million in goodwill. This goodwill will be amortized over 20 years and thus give rise to
annual goodwill amortization of approximately USD 4.6 million. Interest-bearing debt increases
by USD 75 million and cash reserves decrease by approximately USD 18 million. Based on
current interest rates, net financial items are affected by USD -5.3 million.

Bacon’s pro forma
Observer plans to carry out integration measures in Bacon’s during 2002. Integration related
costs are expected to amount to USD 2.0 million.

Pro forma income statement1

October 1, 2000−September 30, 2001
Observer

Observer Bacon’s Group
Amounts in SEK million Group pro forma Acquisition pro forma
Operating revenue 1,265.4 389.6 1,655.0
Operating expenses -982.5 -265.7 -1,248.2
Depreciation -47.4 -10.5 -57.9
Profit before goodwill amortization and
noncomparable items 235.5 113.4 348.9

Amortization of goodwill -95.6 -48.2 -143.8
Noncomparable items
Operating profit 139.9 113.4 -48.2 205.1

Net financial income and expenses -31.8 -56.1 -87.9
Profit after financial items 108.1 113.4 -104.3 117.2

Tax -58.1 -44.2 41.4 -60.9
Minority interest -1.6 -1.6
Net profit for the period 48.4 69.2 -62.9 54.7

Operating margin before goodwill amortization, % 18.6% 29.1% 21.1%

Interest coverage ratio 6.1 3.9

1 The figures are unaudited. Bacon’s balance sheet and income statement has been translated to SEK at a SEK/USD
exchange rate of 10.50.

7

Pro forma balance sheet
1

September 30, 2001 Observer
Group

Amounts in SEK million Observer Bacon’s Acquisition Eliminations pro forma
Goodwill 2,112.0 336.0 629.0 3,077.0
Other fixed assets 208.8 25.2 977.6 -977.6 234.0
Current receivables 365.4 79.8 445.2
Financial assets 442.2 -190.1 252.1
Total assets 3,128.4 441.0 787.5 -348.6 4,008.3

Shareholders’ equity 1,700.9 348.6 -348.6 1,700.9
Minority share 3.8 3.8
Provisions 106.5 6.3 112.8
Current liabilities 245.0 86.1 331.1
Financial liabilities 1,072.2 787.5 1,859.7
Total shareholders’ equity and
liabilities 3,128.4 441.0 787.5 -348.6 4,008.3

Operating capital 2,334.7 348.6 629.0 3,312.3
Operating capital excluding goodwill 222.7 12.6 235.3
Net interest-bearing debt 630.0 977.6 1,607.6
Equity/assets ratio, % 54% 79% 43%
Debt/equity ratio, % 37% 0% 94%

1 The figures are unaudited. Bacon’s balance sheet and income statement has been translated to SEK at a SEK/USD
exchange rate of 10.50.

Pro forma data per share
October 1, 2000−September 30, 2001 Observer Group
Amounts in SEK Observer after acquisition
Number of shares at year-end, ‘000 55,510 55,510
Average number of shares, ‘000 55,510 55,510

Average no. of shares after full dilution, ‘000 57,577 57,577
Operating revenue 22.80 29.81

Profit after full tax 0.87 0.99
Excl. goodwill amortization 2.59 3.58

Profit after full tax and full dilution 0.87 0.98
Excl. goodwill amortization 2.53 3.48

Shareholders’ equity 30.64 30.64